

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: SSHB 4

Tarr

1 Page 1, line 4, following "fund;":

2 Insert "requiring legislative approval before construction of an in-state natural
3 gas pipeline developed by the Alaska Gasline Development Corporation;"
4

5 Page 10, following line 9:

6 Insert a new subsection to read:

7 "(e) The corporation may not begin to construct an in-state natural gas
8 pipeline before project sanction and before receiving authorization by law to proceed
9 with the construction. In this subsection,

10 (1) "authorization by law" means a law passed by the legislature and
11 enacted into law or an appropriation for the construction of the pipeline that is not
12 entirely vetoed;

13 (2) "sanction" means having financial commitments that are adequate
14 to proceed with the construction of the in-state natural gas pipeline."

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: SSHB 4

Tuck

1 Page 2, lines 1 - 2:

2 Delete "relating to procurement by the Alaska Gasline Development
3 Corporation;"

4

5 Page 2, lines 7 - 8:

6 Delete "relating to the procurement of certain services by the Alaska Natural Gas
7 Development Authority;"

8

9 Page 6, line 18:

10 Delete "(a)"

11

12 Page 6, lines 24 - 25:

13 Delete all material.

14

15 Page 15, line 8:

16 Delete "the State Procurement Code and"

17

18 Page 15, line 10:

19 Delete "AS 36.30 (State Procurement Code) and"

20

21 Page 25, lines 12 - 16:

22 Delete all material.

23

1 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

2

3 Page 36, lines 14 - 15:

4 Delete "The procurement of services under this subsection is exempt from
5 AS 36.30, including AS 36.30.015(d) and (f)."

6

7 Page 52, line 13:

8 Delete "sec. 8"

9 Insert "sec. 7"

10 Delete "sec. 9"

11 Insert "sec. 8"

12

13 Page 52, line 14:

14 Delete "sec. 10"

15 Insert "sec. 9"

16

17 Page 52, lines 14 - 15:

18 Delete "sec. 11"

19 Insert "sec. 10"

20

21 Page 52, line 16:

22 Delete "secs. 3 and 8 - 11"

23 Insert "secs. 3 and 7 - 10"

24

25 Page 52, line 17:

26 Delete "secs. 3 and 8 - 11"

27 Insert "secs. 3 and 7 - 10"

28

29 Page 52, line 19:

30 Delete "sec. 8"

31 Insert "sec. 7"

- 1 Delete "sec. 9"
- 2 Insert "sec. 8"
- 3
- 4 Page 52, line 20:
- 5 Delete "sec. 10"
- 6 Insert "sec. 9"
- 7
- 8 Page 52, lines 20 - 21:
- 9 Delete "sec. 11"
- 10 Insert "sec. 10"

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: SSHB 4

Tarr

1 Page 46, lines 7 - 9:

2 Delete all material and insert:

3 "(d) A contract carriage certificate issued by the commission

4 (1) shall require that a public utility in the state have priority over other
5 shippers if the transportation capacity of an in-state natural gas pipeline is reduced;
6 and

7 (2) may include other reasonable terms and conditions that are
8 consistent with this chapter and that are for the mutual benefit of the in-state natural
9 gas pipeline and the public."

Tarr

28-LS0021\O.22
Bullock
3/2/13

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: SSHB 4

1 **Page 12, following line 13:**

2 **Insert a new subsection to read:**

3 **"(i) Notwithstanding any contrary provision of law, a contract to sell all or a**
4 **portion of an in-state natural gas pipeline is public information and may be disclosed**
5 **to the public."**

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: SSHB 4

Tuck

1 Page 10, following line 9:

2 Insert a new subsection to read:

3 "(e) To the maximum extent permitted by law and before the commencement
4 of construction, the corporation or its agent shall negotiate a project labor agreement
5 for the construction of the natural gas pipeline. In this subsection, "project labor
6 agreement" means a comprehensive collective bargaining agreement between the
7 corporation or its agent and the appropriate labor representatives to ensure expedited
8 construction with labor stability by employing qualified residents of the state."

Tuck

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: SSHB 4

1 Page 10, lines 24 - 26:

2 Delete "In this subsection, "state entity" means a state department, authority, or other
3 administrative unit of the executive branch of state government, a public university, or a
4 public corporation of the state."
5

6 Page 11, line 14, following "corporation":

7 Insert ", except that a successor in interest that is not a state entity is liable for any
8 applicable appraisal or rental cost"
9

10 Page 12, following line 13:

11 Insert a new subsection to read:

12 "(i) In this section, "state entity" means a state department, authority, or other
13 administrative unit of the executive branch of state government, a public university, or
14 a public corporation of the state."
15

16 Page 24, following line 10:

17 Insert a new subsection to read:

18 "(c) Notwithstanding the exemption in (a) of this section, a person that is not a
19 state entity that acquires property owned by the corporation shall pay the taxes or
20 assessments that would have otherwise been due during the three calendar years
21 preceding the year of acquisition had the property not been exempt under (a) of this
22 section."
23

1 Page 51, line 28:

2 Delete "a new subsection"

3 Insert "new subsections"

4

5 Page 52, following line 5:

6 Insert a new subsection to read:

7 "(e) Notwithstanding the exemption in (d) of this section, a person that is not a
8 state entity that acquires the natural gas pipeline project described in (d) of this section
9 shall pay the taxes that would have otherwise been due during the three calendar years
10 preceding the year of acquisition had the taxable property not been exempt under (d)
11 of this section."

AMENDMENT

Tarr

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: SSHB 4

1 Page 1, lines 8 - 10:

2 Delete "relating to judicial review of a right-of-way lease or an action or decision
3 related to the development or construction of an oil or gas pipeline on state land;"
4

5 Page 31, line 28, through page 32, line 24:

6 Delete all material.
7

8 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
9

10 Page 50, lines 26 - 27:

11 Delete "Except as provided in AS 38.35.200(c), a"

12 Insert "A"
13

14 Page 53, line 29:

15 Delete "lines"

16 Insert "line"
17

18 Page 53, line 30:

19 Delete "(1)"
20

21 Page 54, lines 1 - 3:

22 Delete "carrier"; and

23 (2) AS 38.35.200 from "Judicial review of decisions of commissioner on

- 1 application" to "Judicial review.""
- 2 Insert "carrier.""

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: SSHB 4

Tarr

1 Page 5, line 15, following "meeting.":

2 Insert "The board may meet and transact business if public notice of the time and
3 location where the meeting will be held has been given for seven days or more."
4

5 Page 5, line 28:

6 Delete "A"

7 Insert "Except as provided in (d) of this section, a"
8

9 Page 5, line 30, through page 6, line 1:

10 Delete all material and insert:

11 "(d) For purposes of this chapter, a meeting of the board must be held in a
12 single physical location to authorize the issuance of corporate bonds or an expenditure
13 greater than \$10,000,000."

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: SSHB 4

Tuck

1 Page 7, line 7:

2 Delete "personnel"

3 Insert "president, vice-president, director of administrative services, and controller"

4

5 Page 32, lines 25 - 27:

6 Delete all material and insert:

7 "** Sec. 14. AS 39.25.110 is amended by adding a new paragraph to read:

8 (44) the president, vice-president, director of administrative services,

9 and controller of the Alaska Gasline Development Corporation."

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: SSHB 4

Tuck

1 Page 39, line 2:

2 Delete "AS 42.08.320(b) - (d)"

3 Insert "AS 42.08.320(b) - (e)"

4

5 Page 45, following line 13:

6 Insert a new subsection to read:

7 "(e) Notwithstanding (b)(1) of this section, the commission may not find that a
8 precedent agreement or related contract is just and reasonable if the rate in the
9 precedent agreement or related contract is less than the cost of providing the service."

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: SSHB 4

Tarr

1 Page 8, line 15, following "(6)":

2 Insert "subject to the approval of the legislature,"

3

4 Page 8, line 16:

5 Delete the first occurrence of "or"

6 Insert ";

7 (7) except as provided in (6) of this subsection,"

8

9 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

10

11 Page 13, line 14:

12 Delete "The"

13 Insert "Except as provided in AS 31.25.080(a)(6), the"

CONCEPTUAL
AMENDMENT

#2

Conceptual
10.19
Tuck

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: SSBH 4 \O

By: Representative Tuck

1 Page 7, line 19:

2 Delete "and"

3
4 Page 7, line 22, following "state"

5 Insert "; and"

6 To maximize the economic benefits of the project to Alaskan businesses, shall
7 use Alaska contractors and suppliers to the maximum extent possible to take advantage of the
8 Alaska experience in Arctic engineering and construction."
9

10 Page 11, line 8:

11 Delete the second occurrence of "and"

12
13 Page 11, line 10, following "AS 38.35.121":

14 Insert "; and"

15 (4) the person that submits the application for the right of way lease commits to
16 hire residents of the state and to contract with businesses in the state to the maximum extent
17 allowed by law for the construction and operation of a natural gas pipeline."
18

CONCEPTUAL
AMENDMENT

3

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: SSBH 4 \O

By: Representative Tarr

1 Page 8, line 2, following "consumption;":

2 Insert "except that the corporation or a subsidiary of the corporation may not issue
3 bonds or make other financial commitments to finance the construction of an in-state natural
4 gas pipeline until the corporation has received firm transpiration commitments to transport
5 least 400,000,000 feet per day of natural gas in the in-state natural gas pipeline;"
6

7 Page 16, line 7:

8 Delete "The"

9 Insert "Except as provided in AS 31.25.080(a)(2), the"
10